

118TH CONGRESS 2D SESSION

H. RES. 1369

Remembering the life of Corey Comperatore who passed away on Saturday, July 13, 2024.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

July 22, 2024

Mr. Kelly of Pennsylvania (for himself, Mr. Thompson of Pennsylvania, Mr. JOYCE of Pennsylvania, Mr. FITZPATRICK, Mr. MEUSER, RESCHENTHALER, Mr. PERRY, Ms. HOULAHAN, Mr. DELUZIO, Ms. WILD, Mr. CARTWRIGHT, Ms. SCANLON, Mr. EVANS, Ms. DEAN of Pennsylvania, Mr. Murphy, Mr. Scott Franklin of Florida, Mr. Crawford, Mr. Smith of Missouri, Mr. Amodei, Mrs. Chavez-DEREMER, Mr. BAIRD, Ms. VAN DUYNE, Mrs. BICE, Mr. STEUBE, Mr. MOYLAN, Mr. LUETKEMEYER, Mr. NUNN of Iowa, Mr. FULCHER, Mr. SELF, Mr. Huizenga, Mr. Williams of New York, Mr. Weber of Texas, Mr. Banks, Mr. Miller of Ohio, Mr. Armstrong, Mr. Alford, Mr. Crenshaw, Mr. Collins, Mr. Bucshon, Mr. Lawler, Mr. Pence, Mr. Issa, Mr. Garbarino, Mr. Womack, Mr. Pfluger, Mr. Kean of New Jersey, Mr. Walberg, Mrs. Wagner, Mr. Aderholt, Ms. TENNEY, Mr. ROSE, Mrs. MILLER of West Virginia, Mr. BILIRAKIS, Mrs. Houchin, Mr. Lamborn, Ms. Letlow, Mr. Austin Scott of Georgia, Mr. Yakym, Mr. LaLota, Mr. Hudson, Mr. Simpson, Mr. Calvert, Mr. Feenstra, Mr. Carl, Mr. McCormick, Mr. Bacon, Mr. Gooden of Texas, Mr. Bishop of North Carolina, Mr. Duncan, Mr. Guthrie, and Mrs. Kiggans of Virginia) submitted the following resolution; which was referred to the Committee on Oversight and Accountability

RESOLUTION

Remembering the life of Corey Comperatore who passed away on Saturday, July 13, 2024.

- Whereas Corey Comperatore was from Sarver, Pennsylvania, leaving behind his wife, Helen, and two daughters, Allyson and Kaylee;
- Whereas Corey Comperatore was a respected community leader who dedicated years of service to the Buffalo Township Volunteer Fire Department of Sarver, Pennsylvania;
- Whereas Corey Comperatore served his country as a veteran of the United States Army Reserves;
- Whereas Corey Comperatore left behind a legacy of service for his country and his community, a devoted member of the Cabot Methodist Church; and
- Whereas Corey Comperatore died a hero, protecting his family, shielding his wife and daughter from danger: Now, therefore be it
 - 1 Resolved, That the House of Representatives—
 - 2 (1) mourns the loss of Corey Comperatore, a
 - 3 husband, father, volunteer firefighter, community
 - 4 leader, and hero from Sarver, Pennsylvania; and
 - 5 (2) commemorates and celebrates the selfless
 - 6 and courageous life of Corey Comperatore;

 \bigcirc